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July 7, 2015

Ms. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Lime Rock Resources II-A, L.P.

Logan 35 Tank Battery

30-015-30409

Subject:

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Lime Rock Resources II-A, L.P. (Lime Rock) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to
perform soil assessment and remediation services at the above referenced location.
The results of our soil assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of the
following.

Background Information

The Logan 35 Tank Battery is located approximately twelve miles southeast of
Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter O, Section 35,
Township 17 South and Range 27 East. More specifically the latitude and longitude
for this release are 32.78660977 North and -104.2476784 West. A site plan is
presented in Appendix I.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made up of the
Gypsum land-Cottonwood complex with 0 to 3 percent slopes. Per the New Mexico
Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology is
comprised of older alluvial deposits of upland plains and piedmont areas. Drainage
courses in this area are normally dry. Groundwater in the project vicinity is
approximately 100-feet below ground surface (bgs) according to the 2006 Chevron
Texaco Groundwater Trend Map. See Appendix II for the referenced groundwater
data.

The ranking for this site is 0 Based on the following:

Depth to ground water >100’
Wellhead Protection Area >1000°
Distance to surface water body >1000’



Incident Description

The number 2 transfer pump failed resulting in a release of approximately 805bbls of produced
water and 15bbls of oil. Upon discovery of the release vacuum trucks were immediately dispatched
to the location and were able to recover approximately 780bbls of mixed fluids from the battery

and location.

Equipment and personnel were mobilized to begin conducting remedial activities on the location
and within the battery. The saturated material was scraped off of the surface of the location. Hydro-
excavation and hand digging began in the battery to remove the saturated material to a depth of
approximately 1-foot bgs or to the point to where excavation was no longer feasible due to
concerns over the structural integrity of the tanks.

Talon mobilized personnel to conduct an initial site assessment and to perform soil sampling
within the impacted area. Analytical results from the soil sampling activities are summarized in

the table below.

Laboratory Results

See Appendix IIT for complete report of laboratory results.
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Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are

50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, and 5,000 mg/kg for TPH.



Proposed Remedial Actions

» Hand digging has begun within the battery. Excavation depths have reached a minimum of
1-foot bgs between the tanks. The west side of the battery will be excavated to a depth of
1-foot bgs utilizing a backhoe.

¢ As part of the initial remedial activities the location, has been excavated to a depth of 0.5-
feet bgs.

¢ Due to the fact that this facility is the primary battery for Lime Rock’s production in the
area an excavation over 0.5-feet bgs will significantly impact daily operations, possibly
closing the facility and shutting in Lime Rock’s wells due to lack of truck access. Therefore
on behalf of Lime Rock Resources we respectfully request an excavation of 0.5-feet deep
and that the remaining chloride impacts at this location be remediated at the closure of the
facility.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate to
contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

A}

%)zeldon L. Hitchcock

David J. Adkins
Project Manager District Manager
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District |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

State of New Mexico

Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Ariesia, NM 88210 Submit 2 G

District 11T H 3 vict ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\flSlOIl District Office in accordance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Santa Fe, NM 87505

side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR X Initial Report [] Final Report
Name of Company : LIME ROCK RESOURCES II-A, LP Contact : Mike Barrett
Address : 1111 Bagby Street Suite 4600, Houston ,TX 77002 Telephone No. : 575-623-8424
Facility Name: Logan 35 Tank Battery Facility Type: Tank Battery

| Surface Owner : BLM | Mineral Owner: BLM | AP1:30-015-30409 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the East/West Line | County Eddy
0 35 178 27E 990 S 2100 E
Latitude  32.7860977 N Longitude -104.2476784 W
. NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release : Mixed Fluids Volume of Release : 805 bbls PW | Volume Recovered; 780bbls of fluid
15 bbls Oil (estimate) recovered

Source of Release ;: Transfer pump failure Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: 6/28/2015
6/28/2015 3:40 am @ 3:40 am

Was Immediate Notice Given?

X Yes [ No [] NotRequired

If YES, To Whom?
BLM/Jeffery Robertson —voicemail & OCD/Mike Bratcher - voicemail

By Whom? David Adkins with Talon/LPE

Date and Hour :6/28/2015 @ 10:00 am

Was a Watercourse Reached?
[0 Yes X No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully,*

fluids. Upon discovery of the release,

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* The #2 transfer

pump failed resulting in the release of approximately 820bbls of mixed
vacuum trueks were immediately dispatched to recover the standing fluid. Approximately 780bbls of fluid
was recovered. The location was also scraped to remove the saturated caliche.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken,* The affected area included the bermed tank battery and the location, No fluids left the
location, Talon/LPE mobilized personnel for emergency cleanup activities and soil sampling. Upon receipt of analytical results from the soil
sampling event a work plan will be drafted and submitted to OCD and BLM for approval.

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

"Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability

Signature: M/Z/( K 4

Printed Name: Michael Barrett

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Supervisor:

Title: Production Supervisor Approval Date; Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: mbarrett@limerockresources.com Conditions of Approval; Attached []
Date:  6/29/2015 Phone: 575-623-8424

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



LABORATORY RESULTS




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 01, 2015

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: LOGAN 35 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/30/15 13:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/29/2015
Reported: 07/01/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-1 0' (H501675-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 2,10 105 2.00 0.0350
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.88 93:9 2.00 0.767
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.78 88.9 2.00 0.0876
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 0.176
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9600 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 168 84.1 200 4.09
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 194 97.1 200 6.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.2% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's liablity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be hmitad to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al dlaims, including these for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
induding, without Fmitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Resuls refate only ta the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wiritten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

%&_M/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal ba liable for inddental or consequential damages,

| Page2of12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/29/2015
Reported: 07/01/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-1 1' (H501675-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.0350
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.88 93.9 2.00 0.767
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.78 88.9 2.00 0.0876
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 0.176
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1310 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 168 84.1 200 4.09
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 194 97.1 200 6.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Libilty and Damages.

Cardinal's liabifity and client’s exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinzl be liable for Incidental ar consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidizries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlaim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except In full vith written 2pproval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&4,3/&_/@“_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/29/2015
Reported: 07/01/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-1 2' (H501675-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.0350
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.88 93.9 2.00 0.767
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.78 88.9 2,00 0.0876
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 0.176
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 624 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 7.41
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 168 84.1 200 4.09
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 194 97.1 200 6.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociadecane 124 % 52.1-176
Sample ID: S-1 3' (H501675-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 7.41

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LUabiity and Damages. Cardinal's [abiity and client's exdusive remedy for any dlaim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be [imited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding these for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Dable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Resuits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&Z,Z/Z«,_M_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/29/2015
Reported: 07/01/2015 Sampling Type: Soail
Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-1 4' (H501675-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 7.41
Sample ID: S-2 0' (H501675-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.102 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.0350
Toluene* 1.40 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.88 93.9 2.00 0.767
Ethylbenzene* 2.39 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.78 88.9 2.00 0.0876
Total Xylenes* 5.13 0.150 06/30/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 0.176
Total BTEX 9.02 0.300 06/30/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 123% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 13700 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 74.8 50.0 06/30/2015 ND 168 84.1 200 4.09
DRO >C10-C28 2340 50.0 06/30/2015 ND 194 97.1 200 6.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 157 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lizbilty and Damages. Cardinal's [ablity and cient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those far negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal ba liable for inddental or consequential damages,

Including, withott Umitstion, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, afiiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only ta the samples identified abave. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

._/;Z?/&_m/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5of 12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/29/2015
Reported: 07/01/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-2 1' (H501675-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.0350
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.88 93.9 2.00 0.767
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.78 88.9 2,00 0.0876
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 0.176
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 106 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 168 84.1 200 4.09
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 194 97.1 200 6.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for 2ny daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and

any other cuse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable serdice. In no event shall Cardinal be lizble for incidentsl or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by dient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or othervdse, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with varitten approval of Cardinal Laborstories,

45,3/25 W o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/29/2015
Reported: 07/01/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-2 2' (H501675-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.0350
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.88 93.9 2.00 0.767
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.78 88.9 2.00 0.0876
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 0.176
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1640 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 168 84.1 200 4.09
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 194 97.1 200 6.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 123% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal's Fabiity and clent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses, All daims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senvice,
Induding, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relste only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with witten approvel of Cardinal Lzborataries,

ézg/zg_/ﬁmi_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal be [able for inddental or consequential damages,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/29/2015
Reported: 07/01/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-2 3' (H501675-09).
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 2.10 105 2,00 0.0350
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.88 93.9 2.00 0.767
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2015 ND 1.78 88.9 2.00 0.0876
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 0.176
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 107 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 832 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 168 84.1 200 4.09
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/30/2015 ND 194 97.1 200 6.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 52.1-176
Sample ID: S-2 4' (H501675-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1300 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

Cardinal’s [iability and cent's exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by ciient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negfigence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddentsl or consequential damages,

including, without [imitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors arising out of or related to the pedfarmance of the services hereunder by Cardinzl, regardless of whether such
* daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

&41/23_%:“4_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/29/2015
Reported: 07/01/2015 Sampling Type: Soail

Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY

Sample ID: S-2 5' (H501675-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Repoiting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1200 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741

Sample ID: S-2 6' (H501675-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 560 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741

Sample ID: S-2 7' (H501675-13)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 640 16.0 07/01/2015 ND 416 104 400 741
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages, Cardinals Fablity and client’s exclusive remedy for 2ny daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al claims, Including these for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in wrting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senice, In no event shall Cardinal bs Fable for Incdentzl or consequential damages,
including, without [imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiades, affiistes or successors arising out of or related to the perfarmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/Ajﬁmu/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page9of 12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*E Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Fkk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lizbllity and Damages. Cardinal's Fablity and client's exclusive remedy for any clim arising, whether based In contract or toit, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses, All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice, In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by client, Its subsidiarles, affilistes or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall net be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%Ayc/w._f_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 12




CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

| Page110of12 |

Company Name: ~—j - “BILL-TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Tc. ¥ P.O. #:
P
Address: A.\Owub Lz xe.S A< Company: ~ Tendyom R.-.R
City: J o Tn o State:pO pq Zip: R 1 Attn:
Phone #: _m Vﬁ%Nﬁ.ﬂ Fax #: Address:
Project #: 7of 30 7 ©?9 6| Project Owner: (o n?nh . lcity: -V
Project Name: hva.a.l State: Zip:
Project Location: Phone #: /.
Sampler Name: Fax #: lwk
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX IPRESERV] SAMPLING
= i 1
S el . f lnn.
slglglg | | |, (~
Lab LD. Sample L.D. 1 HERERR EIER Y Q.
= E BEREET B d N OJ _
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S-1 & Gl L e | T lemidiese XTI TXT [
Z\S- ST <H I P Bl 7SS 7 ¥ EaN X »
SIS-1 7 Gl | x| ] x fo243] X ¥ X
F1S-7 3 o1 x || x 10297 |X
515 4 | ki L[] > re:s1[X
elS-2 o ol | 1 » 1] X 3:3¢|X X X
AI8-~ G x| | ¥ 3:331 X ¥ x
Sh-2. & |7 | X 3.3¢] ¥ X X
__ HME. 2 T Gl | 1= | ¥ Isese x| x| |t | 1 | |
OIS - =2 4~ L Dl T 1 1y Dier] x
PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages, Cardinal's Eablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether basad in contract or tort. shall Se kmitad to the amaunt gaid by the chent lor the
analyses. All clsims including those for negligencze and n% other cause whaticever shall be geamed waved uniess madz in whitng and ro=ived by Carding) within 33 days alter completion of the apphcanle
service. In no event shall Cardinal ba Fabla far incx 1 or d . including wethaut bmitation business inferruztions, lass of use, cf loss of profs incurved by client, o subsidiaries,
aifliales or ol 2330 uanunﬁumo:n_uI:u?nuann:?...,da:nzﬁﬂvnn.ﬁnn..gnnad. aualhuiiﬁaﬁf_n:au_iagruo:ua ol the above otated re3£2ns o othenwisa. o
i = PhoneResult: O Yes 0 No |Add'l Phone #:
Fax Resuit: O Yes 0O No [Add'lFax#:
REMARKS: )

Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

Sample Conditi : O:mn_nmc w<
Coo w‘

ZQ_H_ No

Ku<h

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to Gumv 3923 k‘ $ t




CARDINAL | s
| aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
.mﬂm.lv 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

| Page 120f12 |

Company Name: =, _ < - BILTO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: . AL rw.. zS P.O. #:

P
Address: WD W (7N (kS $ = ooaumaﬁ\\u\&f« \h\unnl
City: ? | Y o State: \C M Zip: W&N /e Attn:

Phone#: S ?S 7&c QPC{ Fax#: Address: n,
Project#: P/ & 7« 29 & (__ Project Owner: h\.!ﬂ\-Nnﬂn. City: /
Project Name: { & S o W W €& .P) State: Zip: o
Project Location: M\&Num o ) Phone #: /..w
Sampier Name: mvb. ﬂuN (R |Fax #: ~Sy
FOR LAB USE CNLY MATRIX IPRESERV)] SAMPLING /._
o ] || [ [
Slolg|. | | | "~
Slilz|y M - 4]
Lab I.D. Sample L.D. slzlgls |l .. 1813 .. N
2lz13/8 o els Sig I«
2 EIP IR EL R Bl ~
F@.&Ew o elclz1532 25|28 5| pate e
__N|S-2 s° Gl | | x A_|pearsaise[ X
_\Np .2 & G x | X_|e-22s ¢p:294 X
1382 7 0 Gl & k628154 30| <

iizes - PRSI SR, oo B | S N S PSS — NG (PSSO WP I .li.(l. .t.! .Ii

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages. Cardimal's Labiily and chent's exclusive remady for any claum arsing whetner Sased 3 contrast o 1on, shall be bmdad 1o the smaunt pad by the clent for the
analyses. All daims including those for neglgence and any other cause whalsaever shall be desmad waved unless mada 0 witing and receved by Casginal wenin 30 days ater campleton cf the azphcasle
service. In no event shall Cardinal ba Fabls for or . Including withaut kmitation. Dusiness interrugtions, loss of use, of loss af profits incurred 2y client, &5 sulsidianes,

asiates cr successom arisng out of or Telated $o the performance of services harsunder by Cardinal reaardiess of whatner such claims based upsn any of the above stated reasons o ctherwise.

| PhoneResult: [ Yes O No !Add’l Phone #:

| Fax Resuilt: O Yes O No Add'lFax#:

| REMARKS:

\ eli¢ered By: (Circle One) , _ Sample Gondiion

Cool _Inta
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: m \&W\ m‘mim&“
N

__zo

C\Mw&wm_,\“

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written o-.%n Mwmv 393 mnm



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 02, 2015

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: LOGAN 35 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/01/15 13:43.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof6 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 07/01/2015 Sampling Date: 06/30/2015
Reported: 07/02/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70130707901 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EDDY

Sample ID: -3 0' (H501691-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2015 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0451
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2015 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.66
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 2.15
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/01/2015 ND 6.07 101 6.00 2.23
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/01/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 10100 16.0 07/02/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/01/2015 ND 161 80.6 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/01/2015 ND 177 88.6 200 8.99
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Damages, Cardinal's [abifity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for anzalyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed wzived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for Incdental or consequential damages,
including, without Emitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse, Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laberataries,

4%/&_4@.;&/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

07/01/2015
07/02/2015

LOGAN 35 BATTERY
70130707901

EDDY

Sample ID: S-3 1' (H501691-02)

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/30/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2015 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0451
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 1.66
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 2.15
Total Xernes*l <0.150 0.150 07/01/2015 ND 6.07 101 6.00 2.23
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/01/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 416 16.0 07/02/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/01/2015 ND 161 80.6 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/01/2015 ND 177 88.6 200 8.99
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124 % 52.1-176
Sample ID: S-3 2' (H501691-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2200 16.0 07/02/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uiabilty and Damages, Cardinal’s flablity and chents exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount pald by cllent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senice. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by diient, Its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Resukts relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shall not ba reproduced except in full with varitten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

&‘_gg/zﬁ_&ux

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 07/01/2015
Reported: 07/02/2015

Project Name: LOGAN 35 BATTERY
Project Number: 70130707901
Project Location: EDDY

Sample ID: S-3 3' REFUSAL (H501691-04)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/30/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1880 16.0 07/02/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages, Cardinal's Fability and client's exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be Jable for Incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arsing out of ar related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasens or ctherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written 2pproval of Cardinal Laboratoris,

%&_m/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
*E Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Fxk Insufficient time to reach temperature,
- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabllty and Damages, Cardinals Fablity and cllent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al claims, Incduding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable senice, 1In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis Incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise, Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full wiith written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

ég_.g/Zb B

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Gompany Name: Talon/LPE

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQU EST

JL2T AL AN - N e ———

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: ¢ ). % P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: 77
city: Artesia state: NM _ Zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone # 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
) . \ -
Project £ Pal 3o 2o 75.01 Project owner: (. snre _|city:
{State: Zip:
Project Locafion: __u_..osm #
Sampler Name: _mmx #: S
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV) SAMPLING ofN
o =
z 2
Sl || - —| S
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. 1EHE ul-1218] . o1 = S
o=l O|x o
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blb \ 21812|22|2|3|El2|8|5] oare | me
/530 = / /1 {els 717
s
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5-32, all / / Y
¢ -3 3 refubal 2l /1| _ .
i
1 ]
| |
|
_ _
PLEASE NOTE: LisbiRy and i Egﬂﬂgﬂuaﬁznﬁﬂgaﬂsgpggéwgigﬂnﬂﬂn shall b imited i3 the ameurn: paid by the clisnt for the
analyses. All claims EﬁgaﬂﬁgkH.nﬂ..m&ﬁnnﬁusankn!ﬂu:n-cﬂnnﬂnﬂ%ﬁ__ﬁaﬂnsﬁﬁHnaﬂzﬂcwnuﬂnu_ﬁyﬁuanuﬁuuﬂadnnuﬂ_ﬂnﬁﬂﬂﬂ!n
%Sgﬁnﬂgﬂl&ﬂgwﬂnﬁﬁ identalor g?éﬁ%%..ﬁ&ﬁn.ﬂﬁﬂn.%.ﬁ!&i&ﬂﬁﬁ%
i of or refated i the performanze of Cardinal. !n_ao.;nnwﬂﬂi_&awgﬂﬁggn;ﬁ-wﬂnggﬂg
> |Reeetved By Phone Result: L1 Yes U No |Add'l Phone#:
Fax Result: I Yes I No |AddFax#
REMARKS:
R pler - UPS - Bus - Other:

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax §N£Qm3 to (575) 393-2326
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